Group’s consolidated financial statements as if the combination had occurred from the date when the Ultimate
controlling shareholders first obtained control. Therefore, the comparative figures of the consolidated financial
statements are restated. The assets and liabilities of the acquired business formerly operated in Xinji Property
Management and Xinji Plaza Management were derecognised and regarded as deemed distribution to the then
shareholders of the entities acquired under common control when the acquisition was completed.

XINJI SHAXI GROUP  ANNUAL REPORT 2022168168

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

33 BUSINESS COMBINATION(CONTINUED)

(a) Business combinations under common control – acquisition of Guangzhou Xinji Youxiang and
Foshan Xinji Youxiang (cont’d)
The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the acquisitions of Guangzhou Xinji Youxiang and
Foshan Xinji Youxiang which is accounted for under common control combination on the consolidated financial
statements:

As at 31 December 2021

Balances as
previously

reported

Merger of
the business

of Guangzhou
Xinji Youxiang

Merger of
the business

 of Foshan
Xinji Youxiang

Balances as
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated balance sheet

Total assets 3,100,656 45,595 13,861 3,160,112
Total liabilities 1,420,917 12,629 4,334 1,437,880
Share capital and share premium 285,178 – – 285,178
Other reserves 243,498 30 – 243,528
Retained earnings 1,153,923 32,782 5,002 1,191,707
Non-controlling interests (2,860) 153 4,526 1,819

Total equity 1,679,739 32,965 9,528 1,722,232

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Amounts as
previously

reported

Merger of
the business

of Guangzhou
Xinji Youxiang

Merger of
the business

of Foshan
 Xinji Youxiang

Amounts as
restated

Consolidated income statement

Revenue 267,536 20,383 9,510 297,429
Loss for the year (214,925) 6,017 3,332 (205,576)

Consolidated statement of
cash flow

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities 114,467 10,454 (1,145) 123,776

Net cash (used in)/generated from
investing activities (146,951) (10,125) 1,143 (155,933)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 100,024 – 30 100,054

169ANNUAL REPORT 2022  XINJI SHAXI GROUP 169

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

34 BALANCE SHEET AND RESERVE MOVEMENT OF THE COMPANY

As at 31 December

2022 2021
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment in a subsidiary 1,415,803 1,721,093

Current assets
Amounts due from subsidiaries 2,807 2,446
Prepayments 185 –
Cash and cash equivalents 8,809 13,621

11,801 16,067

Total assets 1,427,604 1,737,160

EQUITY
Share capital and premium 22 285,178 285,178
Other reserves Note (a) 1,476,657 1,476,657
Accumulated losses Note (a) (342,122) (32,736)